

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RED LAKE BAND OF CHIPPEWA)
INDIANS, *et al.*,)
))
Plaintiffs,)
))
vs.) Civil Action No. 1:20 cv-03817 (CKK)
))
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF)
ENGINEERS,)
))
Federal Defendant,)
))
and)
))
ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED)
PARTNERSHIP,)
Defendant-Intervenor.)

))
FRIENDS OF THE HEADWATERS,)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
vs.) Civil Action No. 1:21 cv-00189 (CKK)
))
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF)
ENGINEERS, COL. KARL JANSEN,)
District Engineer, St. Paul District,)
))
Federal Defendants,)
))
and)
))
ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED)
PARTNERSHIP,)
Defendant-Intervenor.)

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Corps Complied with NEPA by Preparing Detailed EAs..... 1

 A. The Corps’ NEPA Scope of Analysis Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious 2

 B. The Corps Took a Hard Look at the Potential Effects of Issuing the Permit and Permission 5

 1. Air Quality Impacts, Greenhouse Gas Emissions, and Climate Change 5

 2. Environmental Justice 7

 3. Tribal Rights to Hunt, Fish, and Gather Natural Resources..... 8

 4. Biodiversity and Animal Species10

 C. The Corps Did Not Impermissibly Rely on the Minnesota State EIS11

 D. The Corps Considered a Reasonable Range of Alternatives12

 E. 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 Does Not Require the Corps to Prepare an EIS14

II. The Corps’ CWA Section 404 Determinations Were Not Arbitrary or Capricious17

 A. The Corps Performed a Reasonable Alternatives Analysis.....18

 1. The Corps Properly Evaluated Project Alternatives Using the Definition of “Practicable” in 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)(2).....18

 2. The Corps Was Not Required to Evaluate Alternative Pipeline Routes19

 3. The Corps Considered Two “No Action” Alternatives20

 4. The Corps Rebutted the Presumptions in 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)(3)22

 B. The Corps Reasonably Found That the Requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c) Were Satisfied.....22

 1. Plaintiffs and the Court Are Not Free to “Construe” Unambiguous Regulatory Language.....23

- 2. The Court Cannot “Read” Regulations in a Manner That Grants the Corps Authority Beyond That Granted in 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....24
- C. The Corps Reasonably Determined That the Challenged Permit Would Not Be Contrary to the Public Interest under 33 C.F.R. 320.4(a).....25
 - 1. The Scope of the Corps’ Analysis Was Reasonably Limited to the Permitted Discharges and Their Intended Use of Supporting Construction Activities.....25
 - 2. The Corps Properly Assessed Relative Need under26
 - 3. The Corps Performed Its Own Balanced Analysis of Benefits27
- Conclusion30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All. to Save the Mattaponi v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
606 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2009)20, 23

Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018)29

Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)21

Birckhead v. FERC,
925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 4

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)10

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....24

Cigar Ass’n. of Am. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin,
Case No. 20-5266, 2021 WL 3043304 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2021).....19

Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001)13

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....19

City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.,
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....24

City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth,
420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005)23

Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. 19-6071 RJB, 2020 WL 6874871 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 23, 2020) 4

Crutchfield v. Cnty. of Hanover, Virginia,
325 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 2003)27

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019) 4, 24, 25

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Walsh,
No. 18-cv-558-MSK, 2021 WL 1193190 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2021)11

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....2, 7

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)19

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 4 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 25 |
| <i>Friends of Cap. Crescent Trail v. FTA</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Friends of Cap. Crescent Trail v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 804 (D. Md. 2020) | 13 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth v. Hintz</i> , 800 F.2d 822 | 27 |
| <i>Frizelle v. Slater</i> , 111 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 9 |
| <i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003) | 11 |
| <i>Hoosier Env’tl. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 722 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Huashan Zhang v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Serv.</i> , 978 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 23 |
| <i>In re Enbridge Energy, L. Partnership, No.</i> , A20-1071, 2021 WL 2407855 (Minn. Ct. App. June 14, 2021)..... | 15, 19, 26 |
| <i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , Case No. 20-1087, 2021 WL 2799891 (D.C. Cir. July 6, 2021) | 24 |
| <i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014) | 3 |
| <i>Kisor v Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) | 23 |
| <i>La. Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. York</i> , 761 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1985) | 21 |
| <i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936)..... | 25 |
| <i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 891 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 23 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>N.Y. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 16 |
| <i>Nat’l Audubon Soc. v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Nat’l Parks Conserv.Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 350 (D.D.C. 2018) | 22 |
| <i>Nat’l Parks Conserv.Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 925 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 22 |
| <i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) | 4 |
| <i>Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Bostick</i> , 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015) | 3 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 6 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 3, 4, 25 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 295 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2002) | 12 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng 'rs,</i> 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 3, 12 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng 'rs,</i> 997 F. 3d 395 (1st Cir. 2021)..... | 14 |
| <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng 'rs,</i> 205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016) | 3, 8, 10 |
| <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng 'rs,</i> 255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017) | 6 |
| <i>Standing Rock Sioux v. Army Corps of Eng 'rs,</i> 985 F.3d 1032 (D.D.C. 2021)..... | 16 |
| <i>Stop the Pipeline v. White,</i> 233 F. Supp. 2d 957 (S.D. Ohio 2002) | 12 |
| <i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman,</i> 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 30 |
| <i>Town of Cave Creek, Ariz. v. FAA,</i> 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 14, 15 |
| <i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,</i> 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) | 4, 15 |
| <i>Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Ray,</i> 621 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1980) | 3 |
| Statutes | |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1344 | 17, 18, 24, 20 |
| Minn. Stat. § 216G.02..... | 13, 19 |
| Regulations | |
| 33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a) | 17, 25, 26, 28 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 320.4(j)(1) | 20 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 320.4(q) | 26 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 332.3(b)(2)..... | 29 |
| 33 C.F.R. pt. 325 | 2, 12 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) | 28 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1506.2(b) | 12 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1506.5(b)(2)..... | 11 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5)..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| 40 C.F.R. § 230.1 | 20 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 230.1(a) | 22 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a) | 18 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)(1)(i) | 20 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)(2) | 17, 18, 19, 21 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)(3) | 22 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c) | 22 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 230.2(a) | 17 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 230.3(b) | 18 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 230.3(l) | 18 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.27(b)(4) | 14 |
| 40 C.F.R. pt. 1500 (2018) | 11 |
| 45 Fed. Reg. 85,336 (Dec. 24, 1980) | 22 |
| 45 Fed. Reg. 85,339/2 (Dec. 24, 1980) | 22 |
| 51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986) | 26 |
| 51 Fed. Reg. 41,207-08 (Nov. 13, 1986) | 26 |
